

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)  
Walter M. Mason (#16891)  
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON  
The Judge Building  
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 349-1690  
Fax: (801) 349-1682  
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org  
walter@andersonlawoffices.org  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually  
and as personal representative of the Estate of  
Lisa Marie Ostler, KIM OSTLER, and the  
minor children of Lisa Marie Ostler through  
their adoptive parents and next friends,  
CALVIN DONALD OSTLER and KIM  
OSTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY  
PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN  
BOOTH, TODD RANDALL WILCOX, M.D.,  
RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR., BRENT LEE  
TUCKER, JAMES M. WINDER, PAM  
LOFGREEN, RICHARD BELL, JOHN DOE,  
whose true name is unknown, and SALT LAKE  
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of  
Utah,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SANCTIONS FOR DISCOVERY  
ABUSES RELATING TO  
WRITTEN DISCOVERY AND  
DISCLOSURES AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Plaintiffs’ Motion for Sanctions for Discovery Abuses Relating  
to Written Discovery and Disclosures ..... 1

Memorandum in Support ..... 3

I. In Violation of Rules 26(a)(1)(A) and 26(g)(1),  
Defendants’ Counsel Unjustifiably Provided in Initial  
Disclosures the Address and Phone Number of the  
Office of the District Attorney Instead of the  
Addresses and Phone Numbers of Witnesses, Which  
Obstructed Plaintiffs’ Investigations and the  
Subpoenaing of Witnesses ..... 4

II. Defendants’ Counsel Wrongfully Certified  
Responses to Written Discovery That Were  
Inaccurate, Incomplete, and in Violation of the  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 5

A. Defendants’ Counsel Served Unverified  
Interrogatory Answers That Were Unequivocally  
False in That They Denied Any Disciplinary  
History for Defendants Frederickson and Harris  
When Both of Them Have Been Subject to  
Severe Discipline for Grossly Inappropriate  
Conduct..... 6

B. Defendants’ Counsel Refused to Provide  
Addresses and Phone Numbers of Witnesses,  
Causing Unnecessary Delay and Expense to  
Plaintiffs in Arranging the Witnesses’  
Depositions ..... 7

C. In Violation of Rule 33(b)(5), Defendants’  
Counsel Provided Unsigned Verifications with

Defendants’ Interrogatory Answers, Then Provided Verifications, Without Accompanying Interrogatory Answers, Signed by Some Defendants Who Had Not Seen, and Did Not Agree with, the Answers .....	7
D. Defendants’ Counsel Failed to Provide Information to Plaintiffs About Who Communicated with Lisa Ostler Until Approximately Five Months After Plaintiffs Served Interrogatories .....	9
E. Defendants’ Counsel Served Responses to Requests for the Production of Documents That Were Incomplete, Including Not Providing an “Inmate Handbook” That Was Ostensibly Given to Lisa and Specified How to Request Medical Help .....	10
III. In Violation of Rule 26(b)(5)(B), Defendants’ Counsel Retained and Used a Document That Plaintiffs Had Previously Identified as Inadvertently Produced Attorney Work Product.....	10
IV. Defendants’ Counsel Used Mr. Anderson’s Electronic Signature Without His Authorization.....	11
Conclusion .....	12
Certificate of Compliance with Word-Count Limit.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Cal Dive Int’l, Inc. v. M/V Tzimin (ex Stena Seahorse)</i> , 127 F.R.D. 213 (S.D. Ala. 1989).....	2
<i>Hartman v. Am. Red Cross</i> , No. 09-1302, 2010 WL 1882002 (C.D. Ill. May 11, 2010) (unpublished).....	4
<i>Marshall v. McGill</i> , No. CV 10-01436, 2011 WL 13118589 (D. Ariz. June 8, 2011) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>Regions Bank v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-80043-CIV, 2011 WL 13225145 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2011) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>Tamas v. Family Video Movie Club, Inc.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 543 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	4
<i>Thurby v. Encore Receivable Management, Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 620 (D. Colo. 2008).....	4
 Rules	
District of Utah CM/ECF and E-Filing Administrative and ProceduresManual ...	11
DUCivR 1-2 .....	11
Rule 26(a)(1)(A), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	4
Rule 26(b)(5)(B), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	10, 11
Rule 26(c)(3), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	2
Rule 26(g)(1), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	4, 5
Rule 26(g)(3), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	2, 3, 5
Rule 30(d)(2), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	3
Rule 33(b)(3), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	7
Rule 33(b)(5), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	7
Rule 34, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	10
Rule 37(a)(5)(C), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	2
Rule 37(c)(1), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	1, 3, 5
